Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of_____

5519

Case No

S.No.

1

1-

2-

Date of order proceedings
Order or other proceedings with signature of judge

2
3

02/12/2020
The appeal presented today by Mr. Shahzullah Yousafzai

Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned

Member for proper order please.

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary bearing to be and bearing to bearing to be and bearing to be and bearing

/2020

This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put up there on $\frac{1/3/21}{2}$

01.03.2021

The learned Member Judicial Mr. Muhammad Jamal Khan is on leave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for the same before S.B on 26.07.2021.

MEMBER(I)

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

۰ : بو

i :

APPEAL NO. ____/2020

KHALIDA YASMIN VS EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

S.NO. ⁷	DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
1.	Memo of appeal	•••••	1-3
2.	Notification	Α	4
3.	Pay slips	B & C	5-6
4.	Service tribunal judgment	D	7-8
5	Departmental appeal		9
6.	Vakalat nama		10

INDEX

APPELLANT

THROUGH: SHAHZULLAH YOUSAFZAI ADVOCATE

Flat no 4, Upper Floor, Juma khan plaza near FATA secretariat, Warsak road, Peshawar 0302-8578851

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,

PESHAWAR	Myber Pakhtuk bws Service Tribunal
APPEAL NO. <u>15519</u> /2020	Diary No15963
Mrs Khalida Yasmin D/O Dost Muhammad, PST No.00045714, GGPS Shahqabool Dabgari,	(BPS-12) Personal District
Peshawar	APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director E&SE Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
 - RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

t

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary Education Department as primary school teacher (BPS-12) quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of his superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS- 16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by

- 4- That some employee of E&SE department approached to this august Tribunal against illegal deduction of conveyance allowance in different service appeal which were allowed by this august Tribunal vide its judgment dated 11.11.2019. Copy of the judgment is attached as annexure.....**D**.
- 5- That the appellant filed departmental appeal against the illegal action of deduction of conveyance allowance, but the same has not been responded by respondents within statutory period of ninety days. Copy of departmental appeal is annexed as annexure......E.
- 6- That feeling aggrieved from action and inaction of the respondents and having no other remedy the appellant filed the instant appeal on following grounds inter alia.

<u>GROUNDS:</u>

n

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law; facts; norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant have not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the action of the respondents is without any legal authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is governed by Government Servant Revised Leave Rules, 1981 while vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.
- E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail

04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspects and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

- F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any legal authority and discriminatory hence not tenable in the eye of law.
- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the petitioners from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant is fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the petitioners seeks permission of this Honorable Court to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for.

ΔΝΤ Khalida

THROUGH: Shahzullah yousafzai & Kamran khan advocates

BETTER COPY PAGE- & 4

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20.12.2012

From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa. Finance Department, Peshawar:

To:

1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.

10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Subject: <u>RIVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE</u> <u>CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL</u> <u>GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19</u>

Dear Sir.

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1st September, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

PS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PM)
4	Rs. 1.500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,840/-
1-15	Rs: 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
6-19	Rs. 5.000/-	Rs. 5,000/-
	4 -10 1-15	4 Rs. 1.500/- -10 Rs. 1.500/- 1-15 Rs. 2,000/-

2. Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17, 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully

(Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

. the state

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAXITUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WITH G]

NO FEISCISR IN 3-5212212 Dated Pashawar the: 20-12-2012

The Secretary to Covil of Knybor Pachturianes. Finance Departmented, P-thawar.

The Serior Liember, Board of Reverse, Phytoer Bishubitives. דיב לכייון איני בזירי איזיביינים אויזה איניביים דרי פינוצברי וס כאבו אויזאירי איזבי אלאבווזיאיי דרה פהכימושניו. בהההכש אירמים אות אמיים הכומוש איר הביר הכומושניו.

AT Heads of Attaches Desarcastis in Kayber Bakhunina

את ביאווים Coordination Officers אוקולפו פאלווציולחיים. A. Policical Agents / District & Samions Judges in Kisseer Polyteerkings

The Registre Pastavar Halt Later Dashawar " ... Chierran Public Gentice Correndsion, singler Pokhtunicawa.

The Charman, General Theoret Kiyos Fakhiershida.

ತ್ರಕ್ರಿಕೆಯುಂ

From

To:

REVISION IN THE PATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL OVERNMENT BPS 1-19

DADE ST.

The Government of Whyter Pathandawa has been present to enhance ? revise the rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provinces Ovil Serionis, Gove of whyper Perhankhwa (working to BPS-1 to BPS-15) wet from 15 Secrember, 2012 at the following rates. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in SPEALS to EPS-19

	••	
્યુસી છે.	<u>، ترکور ا</u>	Crenanges.

		FUTSED RATE (PM)-1
S.NO BPS	EXISTING RATE (PH)	R3.1.700/-
1. 1-	33.1200/	R<1.840/-
2. 5-10	25.1,500/-	
	1 25.2,600	RS.5,000/
15:0	95,5,500/	

Genveyance Allowance of the prove rates but month shell be admissible to Those SPS-17, 18 and 19 offers who have not been sanctioned efficial vehicles.

Yours Fathiully.

Uzial Persuar the 20" Incorranter, 20 m

Show Sahibzada Sabad Ahmadi Secretary Farence

FINGSTEN NO. FILSONSRATION-STROID

A Copy is forwarded for information to the!-

ביבה הביה הביואני אשליים אינייבי אינייבי אינייביים אינייביים אינייביים אינייביים אינייביים אינייביים אינייביים לאנימיטואנג ום כביבייניביע כל אוויומט לברביני בש במולחים אינייניבייבים וו היאויאיר שיניביוהואיי

•••••

INTIAZ AYUB! בברהציים ובמווהשה

1

j'n λ,				
,	Peshawar Dis	t.		
	S#: 1)2 Month:Jui -Govt. Prima:	ne 2020 ry Schools(Fema
	Pers #: 00045714 Buckle: 0	GC	OVT. PRIMARY	SCHOOLS (FEM
	Name: KHALIDA YASMIN	NTN: 0		
	PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER	GPF #:	EDUBU003421	
	CNIC No.99901015004	Old #:	99992277852	
	GPF Interest Applied			
	13 Vocational Temporary		PW	6573 -80
•	PAYS AND ALLOWANCES:		-	
	0001-Basic Pay			44,710.00
	1210-Convey Allowance 2005			2,856.00
	1300-Medical Allowance			1,500.00
	2148-15% Adhoc Relief All-2013	,		1,000.00
	2199-Adhoc Relief Allow @10%			689.00
•	2211-Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%			3,481.00
	2224-Adhoc Relief All 2017 10%			4,471.00
	2247-Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%			4,471.00
	2264-Adhoc Relief All 2019 10%			4,471.00
	Gross Pay and Allowances			67,649.00
	DEDUCTIONS:			
	IT Payable 0.00 Deducte	d 7,472.00	TAX:(3609)	697.00
	GPF Balance 301,596.00		Subrc:	2,220.00
	6505-GPF Loan Principal Instal	Bal: 125,252.00		2,000.00
	4200-Professional Tax			1,000.00
	3501-Benevolent Fund			600.00
	3620-House Rent Deduction 5%			2,235.00
	3990-Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	•		125.00
	4004-R. Benefits & Death Comp:			600.00

Total Deductions

.

á

 $\frac{1}{2}$

÷ ja

ii 1

~

9,477.00

58,172.00

					D.O.E	3.	LFP Quota	a:			
				12	2.12.1	.960	NATIONAL	BANK	OF	PAKNAMAK	MANDI
41	Years	02	Months	021	Days	•	409688426	67			

را در با در با برا روی و اکتر می بر

Peshawar Dist.

S#:1 P Sec:002 Month: July 2012 PW6021 -DEPUTYDISTRICTOFFICER(FEMA Pers #: 00045714 Buckle: 0 Education Schools KHALIDA YASMIN NTN: 0 Name: PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER GPF #: EDUBÚ003421 CNIC No.99901015004 Old #: 99992277852 GPF Interest Applied • PW6021 12 Vocational Temporary -80 PAYS AND ALLOWANCES: 0001-Basic Pay 18,000.00 1300-Medical Allowance 1,000.00 1948-Adhoc Allowance 20100 50% 5,432.00 1970-Adhoc Relief Allow 2011 1,630.00 2118-Adhoc Relief Allow (2012) 3,600.00

Gross Pay and Allowances 29,662.00 DEDUCTIONS:

GPF Balance 68,071.00		Subrc	:	1,160.00
6505-GPF Loan Principal Instal	Bal:	43,058.00		1,722.00
3501-Benevolent Fund		-		180.00
3511-Addl Group Insurance				13.00
3604-Group Insurance				115.00
3990-Emp.Edu. Fund KPK				100.00
-				

Total Deductions

ћ 1 3,290.00

26,372.00

D.O.B 12.12.1960 33 Years 03 Months 022 Days LFP Quota: NATIONAL BANK OF PAKNAMAK MANDI 3449-2

Sh-

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TR PESHAWAR

APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019

Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16), GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar.....

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 5- The Director (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. RESPONDENTS

APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE SUMMER WINTER APPELLANT DURING VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.

PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which have been deducted Fledto-daypreviously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in

Registrar favor of the appellant. 24/10/19

R/SHEWETH: ATTESTON FACTS:

deshawar

-t- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and secondary education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency be Pakinghing and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors.

, h. ;=

2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees

E-9

The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AG ACTION OF THE CONCER	
ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFU	LLY DEDUCTING THE
CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE	DURING WINTER &
SUMMER VACATIONS	

Respected Sir,

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as PST (BPS- 12) quite efficiency and up to the entire satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That I am also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

> It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: .01.08.2020

Your Obedien Khalida 4 bahgabool, District Peshawar.

VAKALATNAMA

BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

OF 2020

(APPELLANT) Khalida Yasmin (PLAINTIFF) (PETITIONER)

VERSUS

EDUCATION DEPTT:

(RESPONDENT) _(DEFENDANT)

Khalido yasmin I/We Do hereby appoint and constitute SHAHZULLAH YOUSAFZAI, Advocate, Peshawar to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

Dated.____/2020

CÉIENT(S)

Sh-<u>ACCEPTED</u> SHAHZULLAH YOUSAFZAI

> KAMRAN KHAN ADVOCATES